

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 25 JUNE 2013

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 81

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2013/20

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 16th July 2013

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the New Zealand Customs Service, Att: Valuation, Origin and Classification section, PO Box 29, Shortland Street, Auckland 1140, E-mail voc@customs.govt.nz, before 16th July 2013. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number;
 - the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local New Zealand manufacturers should include:

 - the range of suitable alternative goods made locally in New Zealand; the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the locally produced or manufactured good is a suitable alternative);
 - present and potential output;
 - details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the New Zealand Customs Service quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

SCHEDULE

Tariff Item I	Proposed Tariff (Concession	n		Name and Address of Applicant	Part 2 Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
1				abling a net, made of high-density nt single yarns, in weight ranging from	Charles Parsons (NZ) Ltd PO Box 38 AUCKLAND	99	303465J	A
	CURRENT API Volt Amperes - r dynamic reactive compens Statcom module Transformer Master controller	reactive sy sation syst	stem be	ing a shunt connected voltage control and prising:		99	301285K	М
\ 6 9	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Volt Amperes – reactive system being a shunt connected voltage control and dynamic reactive compensation system comprising: Statcom module Transformer Master controller				NZ Customs Service PO Box 29 Shortland Street AUCKLAND 1140	99	310078C	М
Category of	f Application:	A CE IM MS RUC S SMI SS M W	- - - - - - -	General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Input Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Modification of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition				

Dated at Auckland this 20th day of June 2013.

S.C. GREEN, New Zealand Customs Service.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 20) 2013

I, Suzanne Carol Green, Operations Manager Client Services, New Zealand Customs Service, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice Tariff concessions for which application was made.

		FIRST SCHEDULE Tariff Concessions Approved					
	Tariff Item	Tariff Concession	Rates of Normal	Rates of Duty Normal P ref.		Ref. No.	Effective From To
X	8419.40.00) 8419.50.00) 8419.89.09)	Heat exchange and cooling and distillation apparatus suited for use in manufacture and/or processing of nitrogen, oxygen, argon, hydrogen or chlorine dioxide	Free	Free	99	310077E	6/13
		SECOND SCHEDULE Tariff Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and C	Conditions				
	Tariff Item	Tariff Concession	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part 2 Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To
IM	3923.21.15	Printed retort pouches, of multi-layered sheet, of a kind used for the packaging of pet food.	Free	Free	99	310029E	1/13 12/13
СЕ	87.05	For own use in manufacture by Mars Petcare New Zealand Six airport rescue fire fighting vehicles compliant with the following standards: 1. Part 139 of the Civil Aviation Rules issued by the New Zealand Ministry of Transport under the Civil Aviation Act 1990 2. International Civil Aviation Organisation (ICAO) Airport Services Manual Doc.9137 Part 1, including amendment No.1 3. National Fire Protection Agency (NFPA) NFPA414:2012, Standard for Aircraft Rescue and Fire-Fighting Vehicles 4. New Zealand Transport Agency Rules and Regulations, specifically including: a. Rule 33001/1 Vehicle Exhaust Emissions 2006 b. Rule 32015 Heavy-vehicle Brakes 2006	Free	Free	99	310003A	12/12 3/14
		THIRD SCHEDULE Tariff Concession Approvals Withdrawn					
	Tariff Item	Tariff Concession	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part 2 Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To
	8419.40.00) 8419.50.00) 8419.89.09)	Heat dioxide				981877E	
		FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Tariff Concessions Declined					
	Tariff Item	Proposed Tariff Concession				Ref. No.	
	7322.11.00) 7322.19.00) 7616.99.90)	Radiators for central heating, not electrically heated				310002C	
A	84.18	Refrigerators, freezers, refrigerator/freezers, and cool boxes, 12/24 volt DC, with a total storage capacity not exceeding 360 litres, of a kind used in motor homes and boats				303331H	

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2013/20 - continued

General Approval Capital Equipment Goods in Transit Category of Approval: A CE

GT

IM Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply

MS RUC Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession

S SMI Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs

SS M X

Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Modification of Existing Concession

Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

A request for a decision to be reconsidered must be lodged with Customs within 20 working days of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand

Dated at Auckland this 20th day of June 2013.

S.C. GREEN, New Zealand Customs Service.

Business, Innovation and Employment

Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988

Notice of Initiation: Dumping Investigation on Diaries From the Republic of Korea

Notice is hereby given that, acting pursuant to section 10(1) of the Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988, and under delegated authority from the Chief Executive of the Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment, I have initiated an investigation to determine both the existence and effect of the alleged dumping of the goods described in the Schedule to this notice originating from the Republic of Korea, being satisfied that sufficient evidence has been provided that:

- (a) the goods imported into New Zealand are being dumped; and
- (b) by reason thereof, there is current material injury to the New Zealand industry producing like goods,

and also being satisfied that the collective output of those New Zealand producers who have, in writing, expressed support for the application for an investigation constitutes:

- (a) twenty-five percent or more of total New Zealand production of like goods produced for domestic consumption (assessed during the most representative period, being not less than six months); and
- (b) more than 50 percent of the total production of like goods produced for domestic consumption (as so assessed) by those New Zealand producers who have, in writing, expressed support for or opposition to the application.

Schedule

Goods Subject to Review

Country of Origin

The Republic of Korea

Description of Goods

Diaries, with or without covers, containing a written record of daily/weekly/yearly events, appointments, reference material and observations, having the following specifications:

Height: Not less than 100mm and not more than

305mm

Width: Not less than 74mm and not more than

220mm

Leaf: Not less than 6 and not more than 400
Pages: Not less than 12 and not more than 800
Paper weight: Not less than 45gsm and not more than

200gsm

Binding: Stapled, sewn, glued or wire bound Excluding dayplanner organisers with steel ringbinders.

The goods are classified under Tariff Item and Statistical Key 4820.10.00 02J of the Tariff of New Zealand, which classification is provided for convenience and Customs' purposes only, the written description being dispositive.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of June 2013.

ROBIN HILL, Principal Advisor, Register Integrity and Trade Remedies, Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment.

Invitation for Submissions

A copy of the non-confidential version of the Initiation Report, which details the consideration of the application for initiation of a review, is available from the Trade Remedies Team, Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment, PO Box 1473, Wellington 6140, or by emailing traderem@mbie.govt.nz, or on the Ministry's website at www.med.govt.nz Interested parties are invited to make submissions in relation to the review at the address given above.

go3670

